[image: image1.wmf]
To:  MCA 
From:  Noah Smith 

Date:  October 8, 2010 

Re:  Legislative update

“We’ve completed the budget long before the deadline”

Funny, and tongue-in-cheek, given that the budget was completed in the evening of September 29, a mere day before the deadline of 11:59:59 on September 30!  Given, though, that the past few years have seen the deadline pushed to moments before or days after, it seemed a long time before it indeed.

The FY ’11 budget includes $200 million in cuts (the remainder being balanced by federal dollars, which will run out during negotiations on the FY’12 budget); however, the FY ’12 budget automatically starts $1.6 billion in the hole, as federal stimulus and one-time emergency funding runs dry.  Federal money also propped-up the School Aid budget, which, due to a $310 million infusion, can stave-off the $154-per-pupil cut to schools enacted in the FY ’10 budget.  

Given MCA’s interest in substance abuse and mental health funding, SB 1152, the Community Health budget, includes the following:

· $1.6 million cut to substance abuse treatment and prevention services (GF/GP appropriation)

· Funding reduction to non-Medicaid services provided ot persons with mental illnesses and developmental disabilities by $1.6 million
· $3.8 million reduction to administrative funds in CMH non-Medicaid services

· 3% increase (yes, increase) to capitation payment rates for Medicaid Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services;

· Full funding of the Adult Benefit Waiver program which provides health care to more than 60,000 childless adults. 

The Corrections budget, SB 1153 (Alan Cropsey, R – DeWitt), is before the Governor for final signature.  Though the budget is $116,700 below the target appropriation set by Senate and House Leadership, its whopping $2.007 billion price tag is $51.2 million over the current-year appropriation and eats-up 25% of all available General Fund money in the state.  Some highlights: 

· $1 million interdepartmental grant to the Judiciary budget for drug treatment courts

· $5 million increase to residential substance abuse treatment programs

· $1.2 million increase to Community Corrections 

· Nearly $30 million from the State of Pennsylvania to house their inmates in Muskegon

· More than $17 million in cuts to prisoner health care costs, prisoner transportation and food service (contract modifications)

· $4 million reduction in prisoner education programs, citing “historic lapse in funding”

· Various hits to administrative costs and staffing changes.

The Department of Human Services (DHS) budget for fiscal year 2011 is just under $7 billion, including $5.9 billion in federal funding and $930 million from the state’s general fund.  This is an increase of nearly 17 percent, due largely to the rapidly rising food assistance caseload which is fully funded by federal dollars.

The budget includes funding for an additional 684 positions, including 417 child protective services workers, to meet the tighter caseload to worker ratios required by the Children’s Rights lawsuit settlement agreement.  In addition, the budget provides necessary funding to support more than 7,300 children in out-of-home care, 33,000 families who need safe, quality day care, 10,700 disabled adults who rely on State Disability Assistance and more than 28,700 children who have been adopted through the state’s foster care system. 

All of the budgets collectively were passed on some fast-and-furious last-minute trades and deals.  Among those deals was HB 6007 (Rep. Hugh Crawford, R – Novi), a series of “liquor reforms” which added up to about $9 million in savings.  This 53-page omnibus “Christmas Tree,” as it has been termed around the capitol, also includes a new class of license of retirement centers, liquor sales on Sundays and Christmas Day, wine tastings at grocery stores and a few other perks.  The bill is before the Governor for signature, but Granholm has stated that she may veto the bill.  She has until the 21st of October to decide.

School Aid Bill Signed Into Law—Supplemental on the Way to Governor

The school aid bill was enacted with an $11 per pupil “increase” for the current year that was to be retained in the next year to meet ARRA (“stimulus”) standards and reduce the $165 per pupil cut to the current year’s budget to $154 per pupil, an amount that almost certainly will be made up through new federal funds, as explained below.  Of note, additional funding in school readiness grants for at risk four year olds of $1.3 million apiece for both public school and non-profit programs to serve 764 more children.

Michigan was awarded $318 million from the Federal Education Jobs Fund to save 4700 education employee jobs.  The funding may be used for any position that provides educational and related services for early childhood, elementary and secondary schools in 2010-11 and 2012 school years, and funds must be spent by September 30, 2012.  The legislature had to enact a school aid bill before the funds can be distributed and both chambers have now done so.  This bill does the following:

· Restores the full $154 per student for the 2010-2011 school year;

· Provides between $24-$45 additionally per pupil for districts with smaller foundation allowances;

· Provides $4.5 million in additional funding for intermediate school districts (rather than the $16 million that the House-passed version had offered).
Anti-Bullying Bill Needs YOUR Help!
In recent weeks, we have seen suicides of gay students and an Attorney General staffer vilifying an openly-gay University student on a blog.  Even given the new attention to the harms of bullying, bills to curb abusive activity are stalled.  Regarding the anti-bullying legislation that has the best chance of passing this session, HB 4580 (Rep. Pam Byrnes, D-Chelsea) which requires school districts to adopt anti-bullying policies, is stuck in the Senate Education committee despite passing by an overwhelming margin in the House.  

Additionally, a “cyberbullying” package of legislation has been introduced in the Senate as SB 1458-1463 by Senators Whitmer, Anderson, and Hunter, and more recently in the House as HB 6468-6473 by Representatives Lisa Brown, Segal, Kennedy, Scripps, and Slavens.  In both cases, the bills were referred to their bodies’ Judiciary committees, but it is unlikely, given the shortness of time the legislature will be in session for the remainder of this year (a mere 9 to 12 session days remain), that these bills will move very far. However, MCA appreciates the attention of the legislature to the problem of cyberbullying.

MCA members are encouraged to write, call, or e-mail their State Senators to ask for their support for SB 4580, which has passed the House and is now in the Senate Education Committee.  Let them know how important it is that every district has an anti-bullying policy to protect children.  Feel free to draw upon your professional experiences to explain why bullying is a problem and why it’s important for such policies to be enforced!
�








Capitol Services, Inc.


110 W. Michigan Ave., Ste 700. Lansing, MI 48933


517.372.0860 Fax 517.372.0723


www.Capitolservices.org








